LB 874

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 874

Approved by the Governor February 24, 1990

Introduced by Haberman, 44

AN ACT relating to counties; to amend section 23-906, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change the date for submission of the county budget document; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-906, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-906. In each county the finance committee of the county board shall constitute the budget-making authority, unless such beard shall unless the board. in its discretion, designate or appoint designates or appoints one of its own members or the county clerk, county comptroller, or county manager as the budget-making authority.

On or before August 1, the Such budget-making authority shall prepare a county budget document, in the form required by the provisions of sections 23-904 and 23-905, for the period from dHy  $1_7$  1945, to June  $30_7$ 1946, inclusive, fiscal year and transmit the same document to the county board, on or before July  $15_7$ 1945, and a similar budget document for each fiscal year thereafter shall likewise be prepared and transmitted to the county board, and a

A summary of said the budget, in the form required by the provisions of section 23-905, showing for each fund, (1) the requirements, (2) the outstanding warrants, (3) the operating reserve to be maintained, (4) the cash on hand June 30, 1945, and thereafter at the close of the preceding fiscal year, (5) the revenue from sources other than taxation, and (6) the amount to be raised by taxation, and else showing (7) the amount year, raised by taxation in the preceding fiscal together with a notice of a public hearing to be had with respect to said the budget before the county board\_ on the last Wednesday of July, shall be published once, at least five days before said the date of hearing, in general some legal newspaper published and of circulation in the county or, if no such legal newspaper is published, therein, in some legal newspaper of

-1-

489

LB 874

LB 874

general circulation in said the county. Sec. 2. That original section 23-906, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed. Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.